
rolo ¡?6

I/I,ANAGERIAL BEHAVIOUR: A CASE.STUDY

Susan M. Coin B.A.

Thesis submitted to The University of Adelaide
in fulfilment of the conditions for the

- Degree of Master of Arts

Department of PsychologY
University of Adelaide

South Australia

May, L975



Summary

Statement
Acknowledgements

CHAPTER 1

CHAPTER 2 THE

A.
B.

c.
D.
F

F.
G.
H.

CTIAPTER 3

CHAPTER 4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

METHOD OF THE STUDY

The Background
The Organisational Environment
1. The Organisation
2. The Division and Departments
The Buyer's Job
Subj ects
The Research Technique
The Design
The Procedure
Organizing the Data

STUDYING MANAGERTAL BEHAVIOUR

A. Introduction
B. Research Techniques
C. Some General Findings on the Nature

of Managerial Behaviour
D. Models of Managerial Behaviour and

its Determinants
E. The Development of Managerial

Behaviour

(i)

(iii)
(vi)

(vii)

10

13

19

23

23
24
24
25
26
26
27
28
28
29

34

34
39
42

44
47
48
51
53
55
59

I
I
3

THE BEHAVIOUR OF THE EXPERIE}JCED MANAGERS

A. Time-spending
B. Behavioural Events
C. The Content of Vlork

1. Span, Initiator and Sphere of
the Problems or Issues

2. Common fssues
3. Major Issues
4. Staff Requests
5. Contact with Suppliers
6. Vlork Roles

D. Discussion

THE DETERMINANTS OF THEIR BEHAVIOUR

A. Multivariate Information Transmission
B. The Relative Contribution of Person,

Situation and Person x Situation
Interaction to the Variance in
Behaviour in Contact \,rith Suppliers

C. Discussion

6t
62

65
7L



CHAPTER 5

CHAPTER 6

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDIX A

APPE}IDIX B

THE BEHAVTOUR OVER TTME OF A MANAGER TN
A NEÌ{ POSITION

A. Time-spending
B. Behavioural Events
C. The Content of Manager B's Work Over

Time
1. Span, Initiator and. Sphere of the

Problems or Issues
2. Common Issues
3. Major Issues
4. Staff Requests
5. Contact with SuPPliers
6. Vùork Ro1es

D. Discussion

CONCLUDING DISCUSSION

A. The Research Technique
B. The Characteristics and Content of

Ivlanagerial Behaviour
C. The Determinants of Managerial

Behaviour
D. Managerial Behaviour Over Time
E. Overall Conclusions

(ii)

73

73
77

79

82
85
87
90
93
95
98

101

101

r02

106
108
109

LL2

A1-A8

Bt-814



(iii)

SUMI'ÍARY

The three problems considered in this study were:

(i) Vlhat does a manager do?

(ii) To what extent is a manager's behaviour determined by

the situation, person or their interaction?

(iii) How does the behaviour of a manager in a new positj-on

change over time?

, The investigation of these problems was based on data

obtainèd by direct observation of the behaviours of two

retail managers, who were in the same position in succession.

Manager A was observed for 4\ consecutive work days. Then,

Manager B, who took over the position' hras observed for 5\

days when he had been in the position for one month; 54 days

spaced over the next 14 months; then for 3 days when he had

been in the position for sixteen months and was classed as

t experienced' .'

The ,experienced, behaviours of l4anagers A and B were

compared for their time-spending, behavioural events and con-

tent of work. As found in other studies, characteristics of:

a high emphasj-s on verbal communication and a large quantity

and variety of work, which is handled in short sessions because

of the continual interruptions, were apparent. Horvever, these

characteristics were more intense for Manager B'

Their content of work was investigated using l'larp1es'

(Lg67) problem portfolio approach and there was a great deal

of variation between the two. The appropriateness of Mintz-

berg's (Lg|L, 1973) roles to describe what they did' vlas



(iv)

discussed. There were only two issues which \^Iere handled a

similar amount by both managers and these \^rere both dependent

on others. Manager Ars behaviour was more task-oriented,while

Manager B spent more time in the resource controller and

disturbance handler roles, and had a broader outlook on the job-

These discrepancies appeared to be related to the different

circumstances involved with each manager, which in turn

affected their motivation. They also showed that managers do

have considerable control over the content of their work.

The relatj-ve effects of the person, situation and their

interaction, on the largest sample of one type of the

experienced managers' behaviour (contact with suppliers) ' were

analysed by multivariate information transmission. The results

showed that the major contributor to this behaviour was the

person-situation interaction. This finding in conjunction with

similar findings in the field of social behaviour led to the

inference that it is likely to be quite general. Though the

discrepancy between the work contents of the two managers

implied that the relative effects of the person versus the

situation will fluctuate depending on the behaviour.

Manager B's behaviours at different tevels of experience

were compared, to investigate the development of managerial

behaviour. It. was found that at first he spent most of his

time gathering information, and establishing relationships.

However, he was also active in the basic responsibility of

the job ordering merchand.ise. Then in the initial stages of

gaining experience there was an upsurge of task-oriented,

structurecl acLivity and improvement projects, all related to

the basic responsibilities of the job (especially advertising).

When he had been in the position for sixteen months, he gave



(v)

more attention to broader aspect,s of the job with rilore

ambitious improvement projects, more self-inj-tiated events

and greater efficiency and selectiveness in his time-spending.

Thus, there appeared to be three distinct stages in the

development of his behaviour.

I
I

I

I
l

I

I

I

i

I

I

ì
I

I

i



(vi)

STATEI4ENT

This thesis contains no material which has

been accepted for the award of any other
degree or diploma in any University; nor,
to the best of my knowledge and belief'
does it, contain any material previously
published or written by another persont
exeept where due reference is made in the
text.

Susan M. Coin



(vii )

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I wish to thank Mr. Peter Hornsby and Professor lan John,

of the University of Adelaide, for their help and encouragement

in various aspects of this stud.y, and Dr. Gordon O'Brien, af

Flinders University, for his time spent in reading and

valuable criticism of the draft.

Without the cooperation of

the two managers, particularly

the organisation concerned and

tManager B', this study would

not have been possible and I express

their assistance.

my deep appreciation of

I wish also

for her patience

typing the draft

to

and

coPy

record my gratitude to Mrs. Kerrie Round

excellent typing, and to my mother for

and helping in many other ways.

Finally, I

particularly my

support.

owe much

husband,

to my understanding familY'

Charles, who has been a constant




