MANAGERIAL BEHAVIOUR: A CASE-STUDY

Susan M. Coin B.A.

Thesis submitted to The University of Adelaide in fulfilment of the conditions for the Degree of Master of Arts.

Department of Psychology University of Adelaide South Australia

May, 1975

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary				(iii)		
Statement						
Acknowledgements						
			* **			
CHAPTER	1	STUD	YING MANAGERIAL BEHAVIOUR	1		
		A. B. C.	Introduction Research Techniques Some General Findings on the Nature	1 3		
		D.	of Managerial Behaviour Models of Managerial Behaviour and	10 13		
	-	E	its Determinants The Development of Managerial Behaviour	19		
CHAPTER	2	THE	METHOD OF THE STUDY	23		
je.		A. B.	The Background The Organisational Environment 1. The Organisation	23 24 24 25		
		C. D. E. F. G.	Subjects The Research Technique The Design The Procedure	25 26 26 27 28 28 29		
CHAPTER	3	THE	BEHAVIOUR OF THE EXPERIENCED MANAGERS	34		
		А. В. С.	Time-spending Behavioural Events The Content of Work 1. Span, Initiator and Sphere of	34 39 42		
			the Problems or Issues 2. Common Issues 3. Major Issues	44 47 48 51		
	20 E 3	D.	4. Staff Requests5. Contact with Suppliers6. Work RolesDiscussion	53 55 59		
CHAPTER	4	THE	DETERMINANTS OF THEIR BEHAVIOUR	61		
		A. B.	Multivariate Information Transmission The Relative Contribution of Person, Situation and Person x Situation Interaction to the Variance in	62		
		c.	Behaviour in Contact with Suppliers Discussion	65 7 1		

CHAPTER	5		BEHAVIOUR OVER TIME OF A MANAGER IN EW POSITION	73
s		А. В. С.		73 77
		•	Time 1. Span, Initiator and Sphere of the	79
			Problems or Issues	82
			2. Common Issues	85
			3. Major Issues	87
			4. Staff Requests	90
			5. Contact with Suppliers	93
			6. Work Roles	95
		D.	Discussion	98
CHAPTER	6	CON	CLUDING DISCUSSION	101
		A.	The Research Technique	101
		В.	The Characteristics and Content of	102
		c.	Managerial Behaviour The Determinants of Managerial	102
		C.	Behaviour	106
		D.		108
N P		E.		109
BIBLIOGRAPHY				
APPENDI	X A		\$*	A1-A8
APPENDI	хв			B1-B14

SUMMARY

The three problems considered in this study were:

- (i) What does a manager do?
- (ii) To what extent is a manager's behaviour determined by the situation, person or their interaction?
- (iii) How does the behaviour of a manager in a new position change over time?

The investigation of these problems was based on data obtained by direct observation of the behaviours of two retail managers, who were in the same position in succession. Manager A was observed for 4½ consecutive work days. Then, Manager B, who took over the position, was observed for 5½ days when he had been in the position for one month; 5½ days spaced over the next 14 months; then for 3 days when he had been in the position for sixteen months and was classed as 'experienced'.

The 'experienced' behaviours of Managers A and B were compared for their time-spending, behavioural events and content of work. As found in other studies, characteristics of: a high emphasis on verbal communication and a large quantity and variety of work, which is handled in short sessions because of the continual interruptions, were apparent. However, these characteristics were more intense for Manager B.

Their content of work was investigated using Marples' (1967) problem portfolio approach and there was a great deal of variation between the two. The appropriateness of Mintzberg's (1971, 1973) roles to describe what they did, was

discussed. There were only two issues which were handled a similar amount by both managers and these were both dependent on others. Manager A's behaviour was more task-oriented, while Manager B spent more time in the resource controller and disturbance handler roles, and had a broader outlook on the job. These discrepancies appeared to be related to the different circumstances involved with each manager, which in turn affected their motivation. They also showed that managers do have considerable control over the content of their work.

The relative effects of the person, situation and their interaction, on the largest sample of one type of the experienced managers' behaviour (contact with suppliers), were analysed by multivariate information transmission. The results showed that the major contributor to this behaviour was the person-situation interaction. This finding in conjunction with similar findings in the field of social behaviour led to the inference that it is likely to be quite general. Though the discrepancy between the work contents of the two managers implied that the relative effects of the person versus the situation will fluctuate depending on the behaviour.

Manager B's behaviours at different levels of experience were compared, to investigate the development of managerial behaviour. It was found that at first he spent most of his time gathering information, and establishing relationships. However, he was also active in the basic responsibility of the job - ordering merchandise. Then in the initial stages of gaining experience there was an upsurge of task-oriented, structured activity and improvement projects, all related to the basic responsibilities of the job (especially advertising). When he had been in the position for sixteen months, he gave

more attention to broader aspects of the job with more ambitious improvement projects, more self-initiated events and greater efficiency and selectiveness in his time-spending. Thus, there appeared to be three distinct stages in the development of his behaviour.

STATEMENT

This thesis contains no material which has been accepted for the award of any other degree or diploma in any University; nor, to the best of my knowledge and belief, does it contain any material previously published or written by another person, except where due reference is made in the text.

Susan M. Coin

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I wish to thank Mr. Peter Hornsby and Professor Ian John, of the University of Adelaide, for their help and encouragement in various aspects of this study, and Dr. Gordon O'Brien, of Flinders University, for his time spent in reading and valuable criticism of the draft.

Without the cooperation of the organisation concerned and the two managers, particularly 'Manager B', this study would not have been possible and I express my deep appreciation of their assistance.

I wish also to record my gratitude to Mrs. Kerrie Round for her patience and excellent typing, and to my mother for typing the draft copy and helping in many other ways.

Finally, I owe much to my understanding family, particularly my husband, Charles, who has been a constant support.